71425.2

71425.2

No. 71425-2

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

ANNE BLOCK,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF GOLD BAR,

Respondent.



# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF GOLD BAR AND THE UPPER SKY VALLEY

Jeffrey S. Myers, WSBA No. 16390Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer & Bogdanovich, P.S. P.O. Box 11880 Olympia, WA 98508-1880 (360) 754-3480

Attorney for Amici Citizens of the City of Gold Bar and the Upper Sky Valley

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ж Эл

| I.   | IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI1 |  |  |  |  |  |
|------|---------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| II.  | STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1         |  |  |  |  |  |
| III. | ARGUMENT 2                      |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | А.                              | THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY UTILIZED           |  |  |  |  |
|      |                                 | NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE TO FIND THE            |  |  |  |  |
|      |                                 | CITY CONDUCTED A REASONABLY                  |  |  |  |  |
|      |                                 | ADEQUATE SEARCH 2                            |  |  |  |  |
|      | В.                              | WCOG'S CONTENTION THAT THE COURT             |  |  |  |  |
|      |                                 | AND CITY IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED THE           |  |  |  |  |
|      |                                 | <b>IDENTITY OF THE REQUESTER IS BASED ON</b> |  |  |  |  |
|      |                                 | FALSE ASSUMPTIONS AND LACKS SUPPORT          |  |  |  |  |
|      |                                 | IN THE RECORD 4                              |  |  |  |  |
|      | C.                              | <b>RAMIFICATION OF THE TRIAL COURT'S</b>     |  |  |  |  |
|      |                                 | DECISION                                     |  |  |  |  |
| IV.  | CONCLUSION                      |  |  |  |  |  |

ii

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

κ.

32

| Cases  |
|--|
| <i>Bonneville v. Pierce County</i> , 148 Wn. App. 500, 202 P.3d 309 (2008)7  |
| <i>DeLong v Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn.App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010)  |
| <i>Forbes v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 171 Wn. App. 857, 288 P.3d 384 (2012) <u>review denied</u> , 177 Wn. 2d 1002, 300 P.3d 415 (2013)8 |
| <i>Neighborhood Alliance v. Spokane County</i> , 172 Wn.2nd 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)2, 3, 9  |
| Statutes   |
| Gold Bar Resolution 10-146   |
| RCW 42.56.100  |
| RCW 42.56.565  |

14 14
